this act may be administered by a non-profit corporation, by the political subdivision establishing same, or by a community corrections board organized and composed in the same manner that a community mental health board is composed and organized under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 245.66 to 245.67.

Subd. 3. The premises and facilities for any community correctional center may be acquired by purchase, lease, or gift, and may be established and operated in connection with existing public or private institutions.

Subd. 4. Any political subdivision, as described in subdivision 1, may use unexpended funds, levy additional taxes, accept gifts, grants and subsidies from any lawful source, or make application for federal funds in order to provide the necessary funds for the establishment and operation of a community corrections center.

Subd. 5. The commissioner of corrections shall establish minimum standards for the size, area to be served, qualifications of staff, ratio of staff to inmate population, and treatment programs for community corrections centers established pursuant to this act. Plans and specifications for such centers, including proposed budgets must first be submitted to the commissioner for his approval prior to the establishment.

Subd. 6. With the approval of the commissioner of public welfare any city, county, town, village, or any non-profit corporation approved by the commissioner of corrections, or any combination thereof, may obtain by lease the use of any building or unit thereof located upon the grounds of a state hospital, and may contract with such state hospital and with community mental health centers for consultative and clinical services.

Approved May 26, 1969.

CHAPTER 762-S. F. No. 2618

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the municipal court of Little Falls; providing for the destruction of certain files and records.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipal court of Little Falls; destruction of files and records. Upon order of the judge of the municipal court of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Little Falls, the clerk of such court may destroy or otherwise dispose of all records and files of the court which are more than five years old

(1) The dockets or other indexes of all actions, civil and criminal; and

(2) The judgment books, civil and criminal, if the records of judgments, civil and criminal are kept separately from the dockets or the indexes of all actions.

Approved May 26, 1969.

CHAPTER 763—H. F. No. 12

An act relating to the taxation and registration of mobile homes; establishing additional depreciation rates; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 273.13, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 273.13, Subdivsion 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Class 2. Mobile homes; taxation; registration, depreciation. All household goods and furniture, including clocks, musical instruments, sewing machines, wearing apparel of members of the family, and all personal property actually used by the owner for personal and domestic purposes, or for the furnishing or equipment of the family residence, shall constitute class 2 and shall be valued and assessed at 25 percent of the full and true value thereof.

Class 2a. All mobile homes, as defined in section 168.011, subdivision 8, shall constitute class 2a and shall be valued, assessed, and taxed in the following manner. The secretary of state shall collect the following specific taxes at the time of registering a mobile home, as is provided in section 168.012, subdivision 9, and shall not issue number plates or register any mobile home until said specific taxes are paid. If said specific tax is not paid on or before January 10, then a penalty of eight percent shall attach and be a charge upon such tax. Utilizing the following percentages of the full and true value of said mobile homes (the full and true value of a mobile home shall be presumed to be the suggested factory retail list price thereof adjusted to the nearest figure evenly divisible by 100) the secretary shall compute

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

1404

except:

.